FACTORS INFLUENCING YIELD PERFORMANCE IN RUBBER
PLANTATION: CASE STUDY AT KLPK LADANG BUKIT NGUAN

AMIR ASYRAF BIN AZIZAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T, for giving me the opportunity and strength to
complete my Final Year Project entitled The Factors Influencing Yield Performance
in Rubber Plantation: Case study in KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan.

Firstly, I would like to express a special thanks to my supervisor, Mr Syahrizan Bin
Syahlan who had guided me a lot, giving valuable advice and comments during
running the project and for his patience to review my report through these semester. |
also want to thanks to all lectures in Faculty of Plantation & Agrotechnology, Uitm
Melaka Campus Jasin for their cooperation during my final year project.

Also my deepest thanks to all my lovely friends, the manager Mr Mohamad Avriffin
Bin Ismail and the assistant manager Mr Mohd Sani Putra Bin Mohd Khir of KLPK
Ladang Bukit Nguan for permission to me collected the data from their estate and help
in finishing my project.

Lastly, a greatest thanks to my beloved parent Azizan Bin Ahmad and my mother
Noraini Binti Khalid for giving me the strength to complete this final year project.
They also keep support me in term of financial throughout my journey to finish this
thesis.

Without all the help and support from all the people I mentioned above, this project
won’t be a success and I might give up on the halfway of this research. | pray to Allah,
May all of you always be in care.

AMIR ASYRAF BIN AZIZAN



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Research background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research question
1.4 Research objective
1.5  Scope of study

1.6 Limitation of study
1.7 Hypothesis testing
1.8  Significance of study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Tapper
2.2  Clone
2.3  Salary
2.4 Performance of rubber yield
3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Location of study
3.2 Secondary data collection method
3.3 Theoretical framework
3.4  Procedure of data analysis
3.5  Analysis of data
3.5.1  Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS)
3.6  Statistical analysis
3.6.1 Independent T-test
3.6.2 One-way Anova
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Independent T-test
4.3 One-way Anova
4.4 Summary
5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

Page
iii

Vi
vii
Viii

OO0 WE

O o0 NO®

13
14
15
16
16
16
16
17

18
18
18
24
27

29
30

32
37



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption

11

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Figure total hectare rubber planted in Malaysia

Figure map location of KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan

Figure location of study at KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan.

Figure total mean yield of rubber by tapper.

Figure Performance yield in rubber plantation by tapper.
Figure mean salary of tapper

Figure the salary per tapper for foreign tapper and local tapper.

Figure Means yield per ha by clone from April 2016 until March
2019.

Figure monthly yield per hectare by clone in April 2016 until
March 2019

Vi

Page

12
12
18
20
21
23

24

26



ABSTRACT

FACTORS INFLUENCING YIELD PERFORMANCE IN RUBBER
PLANTATION: CASE STUDY AT KLPK LADANG BUKIT NGUAN

(Hevea brasiliensis) actually grow in the wild before it become as a commercial and it
naturally grow in the Amazon forest, Brazil. The rubber industry is beginning since
year 1877 and the first rubber tree was planted in Malaysia at Kuala Kangsar, Perak
with the origin of the rubber seed is from Brazil which collected on 1876. Nowadays,
the performance of rubber yield become major concern in rubber plantation industry.
The productivity of rubber not be consistent and decrease. The estate company do not
achieve their yield target because it get affected through some factors in the rubber
plantation industry. The objective of this study to identify the significant differences
between factors and yield performance in rubber plantation. This study located at
KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan, Kuala Nerang, Kedah. The data officially collected from
KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan and analyzed by using Independent T-test and One-way
ANOVA in the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS). In this study, the
result showed that all the factors are significant difference that give effect on the yield
performance in the rubber plantation. The clone factor is most significant difference
on the yield performance in the rubber plantation. The highest yield is clone RRIM901,
293.58 kg/ha while the lowest yield is clone KT3935, 71.55 kg/ha. The management
of rubber plantation industry always need to supervise their tapper when working in
the estate and making the right decision on choosing the rubber clone plant in the
estate. The management also need to standardize the rate of salary among the tapper
to ensure the company achieve the high performance on the rubber yield in the rubber
plantation sector.

Keywords: Hevea brasiliensis, tapper, clone, salary and yield performance.



	FACTORS INFLUENCING YIELD PERFORMANCE IN RUBBER
PLANTATION: CASE STUDY AT KLPK LADANG BUKIT NGUAN
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2  Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4  Research Objectives
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Limitation of Study
	1.7 Hypothesis Testing
	1.8  Significance of Study

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Tapper
	2.2 Clone
	2.3 Salary
	2.4 Performance of Rubber Yield

	CHAPTER 3 
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of Study
	3.2 Secondary Data Collection Method
	3.3 Theoretical Framework
	3.4 Procedure of Data Analysis
	3.5 Analysis of  Data
	3.5.1 Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS)

	3.6 Statistical Analysis
	3.6.1 Independent T-test
	3.6.2 One-way Anova


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Independent T-test
	4.3 One-way ANOVA
	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A

