FACTORS INFLUENCING YIELD PERFORMANCE IN RUBBER PLANTATION: CASE STUDY AT KLPK LADANG BUKIT NGUAN

AMIR ASYRAF BIN AZIZAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T, for giving me the opportunity and strength to complete my Final Year Project entitled The Factors Influencing Yield Performance in Rubber Plantation: Case study in KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan.

Firstly, I would like to express a special thanks to my supervisor, Mr Syahrizan Bin Syahlan who had guided me a lot, giving valuable advice and comments during running the project and for his patience to review my report through these semester. I also want to thanks to all lectures in Faculty of Plantation & Agrotechnology, Uitm Melaka Campus Jasin for their cooperation during my final year project.

Also my deepest thanks to all my lovely friends, the manager Mr Mohamad Ariffin Bin Ismail and the assistant manager Mr Mohd Sani Putra Bin Mohd Khir of KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan for permission to me collected the data from their estate and help in finishing my project.

Lastly, a greatest thanks to my beloved parent Azizan Bin Ahmad and my mother Noraini Binti Khalid for giving me the strength to complete this final year project. They also keep support me in term of financial throughout my journey to finish this thesis.

Without all the help and support from all the people I mentioned above, this project won't be a success and I might give up on the halfway of this research. I pray to Allah, May all of you always be in care.

AMIR ASYRAF BIN AZIZAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			Page iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHAI	TER		
1		RODUCTION	
	1.1	Research background	1
	1.2	Problem statement	3
	1.3	Research question	3
	1.4	Research objective	4
	1.5	Scope of study	4
	1.6	Limitation of study	4
	1.7	Hypothesis testing	5
	1.8	Significance of study	5
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Tapper	6
	2.2		7
	2.3	Salary	8
	2.4	Performance of rubber yield	10
3	RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Location of study	11
	3.2	Secondary data collection method	13
	3.3	Theoretical framework	14
	3.4	Procedure of data analysis	15
	3.5	Analysis of data	16
		3.5.1 Statistical Package of Social Science (SPSS)	16
	3.6	Statistical analysis	16
		3.6.1 Independent T-test	16
		3.6.2 One-way Anova	17
4		ULTS AND DISCUSSION	18
	4.1	Introduction	18
	4.2	Independent T-test	18
	4.3	One-way Anova	24
	4.4	Summary	27
5	CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	29
CITE	D REF	ERENCES	30
APPENDIX A			32
	NDIX :		37

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	<u>Caption</u>	Page
1.1	Figure total hectare rubber planted in Malaysia	2
3.1	Figure map location of KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan	12
3.2	Figure location of study at KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan.	12
4.1	Figure total mean yield of rubber by tapper.	18
4.2	Figure Performance yield in rubber plantation by tapper.	20
4.3	Figure mean salary of tapper	21
4.4	Figure the salary per tapper for foreign tapper and local tapper.	23
4.5	Figure Means yield per ha by clone from April 2016 until March 2019.	24
4.6	Figure monthly yield per hectare by clone in April 2016 until March 2019	26

ABSTRACT

FACTORS INFLUENCING YIELD PERFORMANCE IN RUBBER PLANTATION: CASE STUDY AT KLPK LADANG BUKIT NGUAN

(Hevea brasiliensis) actually grow in the wild before it become as a commercial and it naturally grow in the Amazon forest, Brazil. The rubber industry is beginning since year 1877 and the first rubber tree was planted in Malaysia at Kuala Kangsar, Perak with the origin of the rubber seed is from Brazil which collected on 1876. Nowadays, the performance of rubber yield become major concern in rubber plantation industry. The productivity of rubber not be consistent and decrease. The estate company do not achieve their yield target because it get affected through some factors in the rubber plantation industry. The objective of this study to identify the significant differences between factors and yield performance in rubber plantation. This study located at KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan, Kuala Nerang, Kedah. The data officially collected from KLPK Ladang Bukit Nguan and analyzed by using Independent T-test and One-way ANOVA in the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS). In this study, the result showed that all the factors are significant difference that give effect on the yield performance in the rubber plantation. The clone factor is most significant difference on the yield performance in the rubber plantation. The highest yield is clone RRIM901, 293.58 kg/ha while the lowest yield is clone KT3935, 71.55 kg/ha. The management of rubber plantation industry always need to supervise their tapper when working in the estate and making the right decision on choosing the rubber clone plant in the estate. The management also need to standardize the rate of salary among the tapper to ensure the company achieve the high performance on the rubber yield in the rubber plantation sector.

Keywords: Hevea brasiliensis, tapper, clone, salary and yield performance.